



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

CRLA No.247 of 2000

***Basanta Kumar Pradhan
@ Basu***

Appellant

-versus- Mr. Soura Ch. Mohapatra,
Senior Advocate

State of Odisha

..... Respondent

*Mr.P.S. Nayak,
Addl. Govt. Advocate*

CORAM:

THE HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.K. SAHOO

THE HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CHITTARANJAN DASH

Order No.

**ORDER
30.10.2025**

09. This matter is taken up through Hybrid arrangement (video conferencing/physical mode).

Learned counsel for the State has produced the report dated 23.10.2025 furnished by the Inspector in-charge of Niali police station, which reveals that the appellant Basanta Kumar Pradhan is alive. The report is taken on record.

Mr. S.C. Mohapatra, learned Sr. Advocate appearing for the appellant submits that he has not received a copy of the paper book.

Let a copy of the paper book be supplied to Mr. Mohapatra by tomorrow (31.10.2025).

The matter be added to the hearing list on 11.11.2025

**(S.K. Sahoo)
Judge**

**(Chittaranjan Dash)
Judge**