



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

CRLA No.247 of 2000

Basanta Kumar Pradhan
@ Basu

..... ***Appellant***

Mr. Soura Ch. Mohapatra,
Senior Advocate
-versus-

State of Odisha

..... ***Respondent***

Mr. S.C. Pradhan,
Addl. Standing Counsel

CORAM:

THE HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.K. SAHOO
THE HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CHITTARANJAN DASH

ORDER

02.12.2025

Order No.

12. This matter is taken up through Hybrid arrangement (video conferencing/physical mode).

In pursuance of the order dated 25.11.2025, learned counsel for the State has produced the written report dated 01.12.2025 received from the Inspector in Charge of Niali Police station, Cuttack wherein in it is indicated that the absconding accused Suryakanta Mohapatra @ Kanhu was arrested and forwarded to the Court in the year 2014 on the strength of the warrant issued against him and thereafter he is facing trial in the Court of learned 1st Addl. Sessions Judge, Cuttack and the trial is on. So far as the absconding accused Susanta Kumar Mohapatra @ Tukuna is concerned, he is



still at large and his present whereabouts is not known. The written instruction submitted by the learned counsel for the State is taken on record.

Paper book has been received by the learned counsel for the appellant and learned counsel for the State.

Learned counsel for the appellant submits that he is not having the post mortem report and other exhibited documents and Registry may be asked to supply such documents in his pendrive.

Let the Registry supply the exhibited documents in the pendrive of learned counsel for the appellant.

List this matter on 09.12.2025 for hearing.

(S.K. Sahoo)
Judge

(Chittaranjan Dash)
Judge

Pravakar